provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other

stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to

reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group

may adjust the amount of dividend paid to the shareholders,

return capital to the shareholders, issue new shares or sell

assets to reduce debt. Please refer to the Capital allocation

model on page 17.

Consistent with others in the industry, the Group monitors

capital based on gearing ratios. The net debt-to-Adjusted

EBITDA leverage is calculated as net debt divided by Adjusted

EBITDA and the equity ratio as equity divided by total assets.

Please refer to the financial definition section of this report for

further elaboration on the above. The gearing ratios on

December 31, 2024, were as follows:

* Please note that LTM Adjusted EBITDA includes proforma

numbers from Schultz acquisition in 2024 which has an impact

on leverage ratio for 2024. See more information regarding

acquisitions in section 3.

MSEK 2024 2023

Total borrowings excl. leasing 2,685.8 2,206.2

Cash and cash equivalents 402.8 450.6

Net debt 2,283.0 1,755.6

Adjusted EBITDA LTM 771.6 636.9

Leverage ratio 3.0 2.8

Equity 2,373.5 2,337.1

Total assets 7,489.1 6,932.5

Equity/asset ratio, % 31.7% 33.7%

106  KARNOV GROUP  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2024

6.2 FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

The Group’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks:

market risks (currency risk, fair value interest rate risk and cash

flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s

overall risk management program focuses on the

unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise

potential adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance

due to financial risks. The Group does not use derivative

financial instruments to hedge certain risk exposures. The main

portion of the text in this note describes financial risks at Group